
U.S. Department     
of Transportation 
Pipeline and Hazardous 
Materials Safety  
Administration 

October 9, 2024 

Samantha Dziak 

Safety Manager  

Dandy Service Corporation 

916 Brush Creek Road 

Warrendale, PA  15086 

Reference No. 24-0003 

Dear Ms. Dziak: 

This letter is in response to your January 12, 2024, email requesting clarification of the 

Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-180) applicable to marking and 

placarding requirements. Specifically, you describe a truckload of 72 drums of “UN3266, 

Corrosive liquid, basic, inorganic, n.o.s” and 27 drums of “NA1993, Combustible liquid, n.o.s.” 

with a total gross weight of 38,232 lbs. and 3,658.5 lbs., respectively. It is your understanding of 

the HMR that this truckload should only be placarded with a “CORROSIVE” placard and thus 

you did not include any display of the identification numbers for the materials onboard. You seek 

clarification that your understanding is correct.  

We have paraphrased and answered your questions as follows: 

Q1. 

A1. 

Q2. 

You seek confirmation that you are not required to display identification number 

markings, in accordance with § 172.332, because you are not subject to the transport 

vehicle identification number marking requirements for large quantities of a single 

hazardous material in non-bulk packages, as specified in § 172.301(a)(3). 

Your understanding is correct. For § 172.301(a)(3) to apply, all conditions must be 

fulfilled, including that the transport vehicle contain no other material, hazardous or 

otherwise. Furthermore, generally, transport vehicles containing non-bulk packages of 

hazardous material are not subject to identification number marking requirements. The 

exceptions are for large quantities of a single hazardous material in non-bulk packages 

(§ 172.301(a)(3)) and for certain poisonous by inhalation materials (§ 172.313(c)).

You seek confirmation that you are not required to display placards or an identification 

number for a transport vehicle carrying NA1993 material in non-bulk packagings.  
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A2. As provided in § 173.150(f), a material, such as NA1993, described and classed as a 

combustible liquid that is transported in a non-bulk packaging is not subject to the HMR, 

unless the combustible liquid is a hazardous substance, a hazardous waste, or a marine 

pollutant. You did not provide information as to whether the combustible liquid is a 

hazardous substance, a hazardous waste, or a marine pollutant; however, based on the 

copy of the shipping paper provided with your request, indicating the material as non-

hazmat, it is the opinion of this Office that your understanding is correct that the transport 

vehicle is not subject to placarding or identification number marking requirements for the 

NA1993 material in non-bulk packagings. 

  

I hope this information is helpful. Please contact us if we can be of further assistance.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Dirk Der Kinderen 

Chief, Standards Development Branch 

Standards and Rulemaking Division 

 



From: INFOCNTR (PHMSA)
To: Dodd, Alice (PHMSA)
Cc: Hazmat Interps
Subject: FW: Request for letter of Interpretation
Date: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 10:10:17 AM
Attachments: Request for letter of interpretation 01.12.24.pdf

Hi Alice,

Please see the attached interpretation request.

Let us know if you need anything.

Regards,

-Breanna

From: samantha.lang@dandyservice.com <samantha.lang@dandyservice.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2024 12:31 PM
To: INFOCNTR (PHMSA) <INFOCNTR.INFOCNTR@dot.gov>
Subject: Request for letter of Interpretation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do
not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

To whom it may concern,

Please find my request for letter of interpretation attached.

Thank you,

 Samantha Dziak
Safety Manager at Dandy Service
Corporation

Phone: 724-935-1920   
Mobile: 724-766-4503 
Email:
samantha.lang@dandyservice.com 

916 Brush Creek Road
Warrendale, PA 15086

www.dandyservice.com

Casey
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January 12, 2024 


 


U.S. DOT 


PHMSA Office of Hazardous Materials Standards & Rulemaking Division 


1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE East Building, 2nd Floor 


Washington, DC 20590 


 


To whom it may concern: 


 


We are a hazmat carrier and hauled a load of  


72 55Gallon Drums of UN3266, Corrosive liquid, basic, inorganic, n.o.s. (Postassium Hydroxide), 8, PGIII 


[weight 38232lbs] 


-and- 


27 15Gallon Drums of NA1993, combustible liquid, n.o.s (isopropanol), Combustible Liquid, PGIII [weight 


3658.5lbs] 


 


According to the regulations, we placarded this load only with a Corrosive, 8, placard without an 


identification number.  


During a roadside inspection, we were told that the vehicle is placarded incorrectly. The violations are as 


follows: 


1. Violation code 177.832A – No Placards/markings when required: na1993, 3,442.5 lbs loaded in 


one location identified as combustible liquid, nos has no placards of ID #’s as required for 2205 


lbs of product. 


2. Violation code 172.332A – Failure to display ID numbers when required: cargo un3266, corrosive 


liquid nos 36,432 lbs required 4 of 4 labels to be displayed on transport vehicle, vehicle is 


placarded as class 8 corrosive, non-bulk 


 


Per the regulations, I am under the impression that the Class 8, Corrosive placard only is sufficient in this 


situation, with reasons being:   


1. In regards to the 172.332A violation- That quantity of Class 8 Corrosive requires the display of 
the Class 8 placard on all four sides of the vehicle, but it is not required to display the 
identification number of the class 8 corrosive on the vehicle since it is not the only material- 
hazardous or otherwise- on the vehicle per 49 CFR 172.301(a)(3) 


2. In regards to the violation 177.832A violation- A Class 3 Combustible Liquid as described on BOL 
meets the criteria for the Combustible Liquid Exception. Therefore, it is not subject to any 
USDOT regulations, per 49 CFR 173.150(f).  There is also the regulation of 49 CFR 172.500(b)(5) 
which states placard is not required for combustible liquids non-bulk packaging. 


I have attached a copy of the bill of lading to help with the description of material and quantity. Overall, 
would just a Class 8 corrosive placard without identification numbers be acceptable for this shipment? 


 







Thank you for your attention to this matter. 


Samantha Dziak 
Manager of Safety 
 















January 12, 2024 

 

U.S. DOT 

PHMSA Office of Hazardous Materials Standards & Rulemaking Division 

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE East Building, 2nd Floor 

Washington, DC 20590 

 

To whom it may concern: 

 

We are a hazmat carrier and hauled a load of  

72 55Gallon Drums of UN3266, Corrosive liquid, basic, inorganic, n.o.s. (Postassium Hydroxide), 8, PGIII 

[weight 38232lbs] 

-and- 

27 15Gallon Drums of NA1993, combustible liquid, n.o.s (isopropanol), Combustible Liquid, PGIII [weight 

3658.5lbs] 

 

According to the regulations, we placarded this load only with a Corrosive, 8, placard without an 

identification number.  

During a roadside inspection, we were told that the vehicle is placarded incorrectly. The violations are as 

follows: 

1. Violation code 177.832A – No Placards/markings when required: na1993, 3,442.5 lbs loaded in 

one location identified as combustible liquid, nos has no placards of ID #’s as required for 2205 

lbs of product. 

2. Violation code 172.332A – Failure to display ID numbers when required: cargo un3266, corrosive 

liquid nos 36,432 lbs required 4 of 4 labels to be displayed on transport vehicle, vehicle is 

placarded as class 8 corrosive, non-bulk 

 

Per the regulations, I am under the impression that the Class 8, Corrosive placard only is sufficient in this 

situation, with reasons being:   

1. In regards to the 172.332A violation- That quantity of Class 8 Corrosive requires the display of 
the Class 8 placard on all four sides of the vehicle, but it is not required to display the 
identification number of the class 8 corrosive on the vehicle since it is not the only material- 
hazardous or otherwise- on the vehicle per 49 CFR 172.301(a)(3) 

2. In regards to the violation 177.832A violation- A Class 3 Combustible Liquid as described on BOL 
meets the criteria for the Combustible Liquid Exception. Therefore, it is not subject to any 
USDOT regulations, per 49 CFR 173.150(f).  There is also the regulation of 49 CFR 172.500(b)(5) 
which states placard is not required for combustible liquids non-bulk packaging. 

I have attached a copy of the bill of lading to help with the description of material and quantity. Overall, 
would just a Class 8 corrosive placard without identification numbers be acceptable for this shipment? 

 



Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Samantha Dziak 
Manager of Safety 
 






